BID PROPOSAL

Proposal to:

Dave Tchava, Facilities Manager

Sonoma County Library 6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to furnish and deliver all necessary labor, tools, equipment, and other means of construction to perform the work required for the completion of the project entitled "HEALDSBURG MODERNIZATION PROJECT" in accordance with the intent of all plans, specifications, and Addenda issued by the Sonoma County Library prior to the opening of the Bid proposals.

Bidder has read the accompanying instructions to Bidders, has carefully examined the location(s) of the proposed work, and has examined all Contract Documents, drawings and Addenda issued by the City and will contract with the City to construct the project, complete and in satisfactory condition.

The Bidder further agrees to complete all work required under the Contract within ninety (90) working days from the date designated in the Notice to Proceed, and to accept in full payment therefore the price indicated on the Bid Schedule.

The Bidder acknowledges that it understands that a waiting period from time of Bid opening until award may be sixty (60) days during which time Bidder may not withdraw its bid. The Bidder further acknowledges that it has adjusted its Bid price to include all possible items which may influence the proposal during the waiting period. Requests for Bid price change due to the delay shall not be agreed to by the City.

Company Name: Bidder's Name (Printed):	SAME MAZET
Bidder's Title:	- ARESIDENT
Bidder's Signature: Date:	Jonen MH
Address:	1435 TECHNOLOGY LAWE
Phone Number:	SUITE BI PETALUMA (CA. 94954 415 524-8351
Contractor's License Number:	924636
Classification:	A.B.
Expiration Date:	11-30-24
Public Works Contractor Registration Number:	1000000490

EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS

for	idder has been engaged ears. Experience in wor of years.	in the contracting in the contraction in the contra	ng business un nilar to that co	der the present business name overed in the proposal extends
The Bi awarded to it,	idder, as a Contractor, hexcept as follows:	as never failed t	o satisfactoril	y complete a Contract
The fo the persons, fi	llowing contracts have rm or authority indicate	been satisfactoried, and to whom	ly completed reference is n	in the last three (3) years for nade:
Year 2023 2024	Type of Work GC GC	Contract 30, 000 17, 000	Amount	Owner/Agency for Whom Work was Performed 今つらり <mohso Mひむくり</mohso
The following the for use on the Quantity	llowing is a list of plant proposed work as requi Name, Type and C	red.	owned by the Condition	Bidder, which is available Location
3 3 2 2 ØA	HEADY DOTH TO		HEW HEW GUSH HEW HEW	COTATI (A COTATI (A COTATI (A COTATI (A COTATI (A
В	idder's Name (Printed): _ Bidder's Signature: _ Bidder's Title: _ Date: _	0	Signature as o	n Proposal)

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

All items on the Bidder's Checklist must be initialed, dated and submitted for the Proposal to be considered complete. The Sonoma County Library reserves the right to award a Contract in a manner and on the basis which will best serve the Library, taking into consideration the information in the statement of Bidder's qualifications and past work history with the Library. The Bidder's attention is especially called to the following forms which must be executed in full as required:

1.	a)	BID PROPOSAL The total bid price must be shown in the space pro	ovided.	
		Initial:	Date: _	7-19-24
	b)	PROPOSAL SIGNATURE SHEET To be filled in and signed by the Bidder.		
		Initial:	Date: _	7-19-24
2.	is acco	ECURITY ACCOMPANYING BID The bid bond is to be executed by the Bidder and to companied by cash or certified check. The amount of the companied by the total amount bid and may be shown	his bond	shall be not less than
		Initial: ///////	Date: _	7-19-24
3.		COLLUSION DECLARATION A Non-Collusion Declaration must be filled out, signeral for the bid documents to be considered complete.	ed, and s	submitted with the bid
		Initial: JMM	Date: _	7-19-24
4.		ENATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS A Designation of Subcontractors must be filled outlined for the bid documents to be considered complete.	ıt and sı	ubmitted with the bid
		Initial: <u>AMM</u>	Date: _	7-19-24
5.	INSUR	ANCE The insurance requirements for this project have be		
		Initial:		7-19-24
6.	SITE V	/ISIT (optional) The Bidder certifies that it has toured the project site	e and is t	amiliar with the work
	HIVOIVE	//	Date: _	7-19-84

PROJECT

BIDDERS CHECKLIST CONTINUED

7.	PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS The Bidder understands that a performance	bond issued by	/ an annroved suret
	equaling one hundred percent (100%) of the Contraction bond equaling one hundred percent (100%) of the Contraction of the Contr	ct amount will be	required. A paymen
	Initial:		7-19-24
8.	WORK SCHEDULE The Library makes no guarantee as to the m It is the Bidder's responsibility to plan and schedule t in the time specified in the Special Provisions.	nethod of work o	hosen by the Bidder
	Initial:	Date: _	7-19-24
9.	ADDENDA The Bidder acknowledges that it must sign a the bid proposal.		
	1 .4 .4.1	Date: _	7-19-24
10.	WORKERS COMPENSATION The Bidder acknowledgment that Worker' required for this project.	s Compensatio	n Insurance will be
	Initial:/WM	Date:_	7-19-24
	Proposal to: Sonoma County Library c/o : Dave Tichava, Facilities Manager 6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928		

BID PROPOSAL

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to furnish and deliver all necessary labor, tools, equipment, and other means of construction to perform the work required for the completion of the project entitled "Hereboas Lead-PROJECT" in accordance with the intent of all plans, specifications, and addenda issued by the Sonoma County Library in the amount of:

specifications, and addenda issued by the Sonoma County Library in the amount of:
LUMP SUM BASE BID:
\$ 11,789,000.00
(Place figures in the appropriate boxes.)
SELECTION OF LOW BIDDER
Refer to Instruction to Bidders for selection of apparent low bidder. Additionally, the Librar provides notice pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20103.8 that it will utilize the method offered by such section in subsection (b).
Pursuant to such section, the lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that were specifically identified in the bid solicitation as being used for the purpose of determining the lowest bid price.
ALTERNATES
In order for a Bid to be responsive, Bidder must submit an additive, a deductive bid, or a "no change" bid, for each Alternate listed below. The failure to do so shall result in the Bid being rejected as non-responsive. The failure to quote an amount, unless the bidder marks the "no change" box, will result in the bid being rejected as non-responsive.
The Contract Time will change by the number of days, if any, specified for each accepted Alternate.
Alternate No. 1
Description:
Bid Alternate No 1
If "Add" or "Deduct" is intended, indicate by placing figures in the corresponding boxes. If "No Change" is intended, indicate by marking the "No Change" box
Add \$,
Deduct \$

No Change: Bidder will perfom this Altnerate without change to Contact Sum.

No extension for time will be granted if this Alternate is accepted.

The Library reserves the right to accept this Alternate within 45 calendar days after the date the Library signs the Agreement.

Alternate No. 2
Description:
Bid Alternate No 2
If "Add" or "Deduct" is intended, indicate by placing figures in the corresponding boxes. If "No Change" is intended, indicate by marking the "No Change" box
Add \$
Deduct \$
☐ No Change: Bidder will perfor this Altnerate without change to Contact Sum.
No extension for time will be granted if this Alternate is accepted.
The Library reserves the right to accept this Alternate within 45 calendar days after the date the Library signs the Agreement.
Prior to the opening of the bid proposal, the bidder has read the accompanying instructions to Bidders, has carefully examined the location(s) of the proposed work, and has examined all Contract Documents, drawings and addenda issued by the Library and will contract with the Library to construct the project, complete and in satisfactory condition.
• The Bidder further agrees to complete all work required under the Contract within (xxx) working days from the date designated on the Notice to Proceed.
 Accept in full payment therefore the price indicated on the Bid Proposal.
The Bidder acknowledges that it understands that a waiting period from time of bid opening until award may be sixty (60) days during which time Bidder may not withdraw its bid. The Bidder further acknowledges that it has adjusted its bid price to include all possible items which may influence the proposal during the waiting period. Requests for bid price change due to the delay shall not be agreed to by the Library.
Company Name: EF BRETT & COMPANY, TRO
Bidder's Name (Printed): JAMES MAZET
Bidder's Title: RESIDENT

Address:	1435 TECHNOLOGY LAVE, SUITE BI RETALUMA, CA 98954	
Phone Number:	415-524-8351	
Contractor's License Number:	924636	
Classification:	A, B.	
Expiration Date:	11-30-24	

BID SECURITY

Ha C(\$_the ou Th_Lib	rtford Fire Insurance Company, as Surety, ar DUNTY LIBRARY, hereinafter "Library", in the company, which sum is equal to at least e work, payment of which sum, well and truly rselves, our heirs, executors, administrators	e sum of <u>Ten percent (10%) of</u> ten percent (10%) of the total y to be made, we hereby join, successors, and assigns. of the bid for the work that whereas the Principal the a part hereof, to enter into	the total * dollars I amount of the bid for Itly and severally bind has submitted to the a Contract, in writing.
NC)W, THEREFORE,		
a)	If the Bid is rejected, or in the alternative,		
b)	If the Bid is accepted and the Principal sl Contract attached hereto (all completed in in all other respects perform the agreement	accordance with said Bid and	d Contract), and shall
exp	en, this obligation shall be void, otherwise to pressly understood and agreed that the lia ncipal hereunder shall be the amount of this	bility of the Surety for any a	be and effect; it being and all default of the
and	e Surety, for value received, hereby stipulat d its bond shall be in no way impaired or affe rary may accept such bid, and said Surety o	ected by any extension of the	time within which the
se\ ead	WITNESS THEREOF, the above-bounded veral seals this <u>11th</u> day of <u>July</u> be corporate party being hereto affixed and suant to authority of its governing body.	, 20 24 , the name a	and corporate seal of
IN	PRESENCE OF:		
		N/A (Individual Principal)	Affix
	(Address)	(Business Address) N/A	
		(Individual Principal)	
	(Address)	(Business Address)	
		E F Brett & Company, Inc. (Corporate Principal) 1435 Technology Lane, Sui (Business Address) Worporate Seal)	Affix MAZET PILESIDEUS
	ATTEST:	Hartford Fire Insurance Cor (Corporate Surety)	
	See Attached Power of Attorney	One Point Drive, 6th Floor, (Business Surety) Joan DeLuca, Attorney-in-F (Corporate Seal)	
	The rate of premium on this bond amount of premium charged \$0		per thousand. Total

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this cert document to which this certificate is attached, and n	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of <u>Marin</u>)
on July 11, 2024 before me,	Karen Rhodes, Notary Public
Date Dersonally appeared Joan DeLuca	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are- owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
KAREN RHODES Notary Public - California Marin County Commission # 2393551 My Comm. Expires Mar 1, 2026	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
I hough this section is optional, completing the fraudulent reattachment of t	his information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
escription of Attached Document	
itle or Type of Document:	Document Date:
lumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other T	nan Named Above:
apacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) igner's Name:	String's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Partner - Limited General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General
Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
igner Is-Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD

BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Name: WOODRUFF SAWYER & COMPANY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Name: WOODRUFF
Agency Code: 57-554795

4.4	
Х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
naving their ho	ome office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint,

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint up to the amount of Unlimited:

Nerissa S. Bartolome, Joan DeLuca, Patrick R Diebel, Lucy M. Dunham, Kathleen Earle, Andrew S. Holloway, Kelly Holtemann, Christopher M. Howell, Thomas E. Hughes, Mark M. Munekawa, Zachary V. Overbay, Christina Parsons, Rossio Polio, Karen Rhodes, Yvonne Roncagliolo, Charles R. Shoemaker, Valerie Takeuchi of SAN FRANCISCO, California

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \boxtimes , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone
My Commission HH 122286
Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of July 11, 2024.

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















Keith Dozoco

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)
COUNTY OF SONOMA)
The undersigned declares:
I am the Resident of EF Berr 166, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that it has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 7-19-24 [date], at [Library], 4 [state].
Bidder's Name (Printed):
Bidder's Signature: (Same Signature as on Proposal)
Bidder's Title:

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary) deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under total bid. If the Contractor falls to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license

C88386 h38h GC	h38h GGGGG1	68,337	FLOORING	Breche	ACF
188096	18809b 19050cocol	15,692	Praising cours	Cheline	Cal West
1056391	100109 9009 1056391	GGS Ph	111120	Alla	All Wine
1282861	1202054143 1035251	43,314	DIRWALL	Retalina	Yor Hubey
361/10	100000 446 361170	75,960	STERREFRONT WINDS	Sn Pracis	Rogres Colos
445.547	1000009737 445547	81,929	CABIFIETS	Mark	TRS Co
826728	120006653	CSH 20p	STEEL / METAL	U. Secroments	Biz Velley
218839	1000003854 218839	9,968	REBAR	Rosenille	Cambles
974852	120201557	103,000	BENO : ABARE	Robinst Rock	CVE
Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date	DIR Registration Number	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	Types of Work/Category of Contract	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Name Subcontractor

Contractor Company Name: If no subcontractors will be used, write "None" here: 7 BRETT & COMPANY

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

476217	1000 36866	066 (18)	ELECTRICAL	Hirida	Marklanic Alined
895 11.8	895 113 18000000	34, 900	1th MECHANICA	Kohnet Park	SMS
13/879 1100536	100113/879	126,500	PL-MBIUG	1 1-3	Ledstone
771288	888162 813h0GCal	(6,300	FIRE SPRINKER	Sula Rosa	13 CT 83
9449 75	56 bhhb 1985 accel	18,576	PAINTING	lote lines	X(X)
			FLOGER TO ALL		
Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date	DIR Registration Number	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	Types of Work/Category of Contract	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Name Subcontractor

Contractor Company Name: The Roll of Company Name:	By: Marrie MMA	i declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this	If no subcontractors will be used, write "None" here:
		1970) :

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary) In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license

;	7		—	-	1			
								Name Subcontractor
								Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office
								Types of Work/Category of Contract
					At an add a space of the state			\$ Value of Work to be Performed
					,	,		DIR Registration Number
		`						Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date

Contractor Company Name: CT RRETT & COMPANY TO	By: Drawing MMA	20 34, in XETALOMA, California.	declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this	If no subcontractors will be used, write "None" here:
		1	b	

day of

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID